(*)  Loss recognized from Anadolu Etap which is accounted through equity method amounting TRL 38.929 is recorded under ‘beer’ segment;  loss recognized from SSDSD amounting TRL 146 is recorded under ‘soft-drinks’ segment; loss recognized from Anadolu

Landini amounting TRL 8.692 is recorded under ‘automotive’ segment; loss recognized from Aslancık amounting TRL 8.698, loss recognized from TOGG amounting TRL 1.381 is recorded under ‘other’ segment, loss recognized from Migros amounting TRL

201.031 is recorded under ‘other’ segment and loss recognized from LLC Faber-Castell Anadolu TRL 4.307 is recorded under ‘energy&industry’ segment.

() “Business Partnership Agreement” executed between the Group and Moonlight Capital S.A, the other shareholder of Migros in connection with the management of Migros has expired on April 30, 2019 and the Group has started to fully consolidate Migros in

financial statements. “Pro forma Consolidated with Migros” that is presented for indicative purposes shows fully consolidated financial results of Migros as of January 1, 2019.

(*) TRL 95 of the tangible and intangible assets purchase and TRL 4.564 of the depreciation and amortization belong to investment properties.

January 1 - June 30, 2019

Beer Soft-Drinks Migros Automotive Energy&Industry   Other

Eliminations

and
Adjustments Consolidated

Pro forma

Consolidated
with Migros ()

Sales  4.799.162  5.860.500  10.729.120   1.621.358   1.047.522   (947)  (6.457.187) 17.599.528 24.058.039

Inter-segment sales  217.065   149.942   1.695   32.071   19.674   72.837   (493.284)  -   -

Total Sales  5.016.227   6.010.442   10.730.815   1.653.429   1.067.196   71.890   (6.950.471) 17.599.528   24.058.039

GROSS PROFIT(LOSS)  1.929.244   2.066.875  2.917.861   279.194   204.714   47.959   (2.285.751)   5.160.096   6.986.474

Operating expenses  (1.850.128)  (1.214.466)  (2.328.817)  (155.891)  (122.333)  (55.699)  1.580.079   (4.147.255)  (5.644.894)

Other operating income (expenses), net   11.799   (103.675)  (239.978)  856   (6.271)  20.494   118.336   (198.439)  (344.057)
Gain (loss) from the investments accounted through equity method (*)  (38.929)  (146)  -   (8.692)  (4.307)  (211.110)  -  (263.184)  (62.153)

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)  51.986   748.588  349.066   115.467   71.803   (198.356)  (587.336) 551.218   935.370

Income (expense) from investing activities, net  361.637   90   8.489   475   3.233   850   1.023.512   1.398.286   1.393.477

Financial income (expense), net  (161.234)  (277.913)  (742.443)  (315.553)  (251.624)  (113.756)  597.450   (1.265.073)  (1.842.081)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS

 252.389   470.765  (384.888)  (199.611)  (176.588)  (311.262)  1.033.626   684.431   486.766

Tax (expense) income from continuing operations, net  (163.060)  (123.480)  3.602   33.056   20.887   26.419   97.831   (104.745)  (108.770)

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS

 89.329   347.285   (381.286)  (166.555)  (155.701)  (284.843)  1.131.457  579.686 377.996

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

- 1.687 - - - - - 1.687 1.687

Attributable to:

- Non-controlling interest  (112.420)  (59.711)  73   (34)  (4.126)  -   518.314   342.096   140.406

- Equity holders of the parent  201.749   408.683   (381.359)  (166.521)  (151.575)  (284.843)  613.143   239.277   239.277

Total Assets  22.087.488   15.912.300   14.274.631   3.280.754   2.678.195   3.944.439   4.951.486   67.129.293   67.129.293

Total Liabilities  12.181.978   9.294.263   14.009.194   3.365.273   2.811.829   2.227.304   611.668   44.501.509   44.501.509
Net debt  2.103.020   3.323.493   5.777.235   2.371.301   2.141.899   1.677.502   (113.048)  17.281.402   17.281.402

Purchases of tangible & intangible assets, purchases of assets used in

renting activities, investment property (*)

 479.746   459.755   130.011   46.800   10.840   179   (68.332)  1.058.999   1.127.331

EBITDA  627.914  1.138.931  1.076.274   175.979   155.832   15.890  (695.505)  2.495.315   3.149.487

- Depreciation and amortization (*)  529.637   337.475   419.433   43.170   73.472   2.711   (279.633)  1.126.265   1.402.858

- Provision for employee termination benefits  7.325   18.375   50.832   3.016   5.268   74   (23.601)  61.289   84.955

- Provision for vacation pay liability  12.870   7.720   16.965   1.357   982   351   (25.165)  15.080   40.246

- Other  (12.833) 26.627  239.978   4.277   -   -   220.230   478.279   623.905

(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

AG ANADOLU GRUBU HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT JUNE 30, 2020

 (Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL) unless otherwise indicated)

(21)

NOTE 4 - SEGMENT REPORTING (cont’d)

April 1 - June 30, 2020

Beer Soft-Drinks Migros Automotive

Energy&Industry Other

Eliminations

and

Adjustments Consolidated

Sales  3.344.399   3.697.707   6.979.051   992.761   298.165   (2.809)  (156.609)  15.152.665

Inter-segment sales  113.143   (84.970)  709   3.532   1.702   39.568   (73.684)  -

Total Sales  3.457.542   3.612.737   6.979.760   996.293   299.867   36.759   (230.293)  15.152.665

GROSS PROFIT(LOSS)  1.452.085   1.263.446   1.822.501   140.911   5.740   29.214   34.035   4.747.932

Operating expenses (1.072.748)  (651.085)  (1.534.867)  (69.131)  (49.868)  (28.976)  59.514   (3.347.161)

Other operating income (expenses), net   24.662   9.983   (73.810)  (3.803)  722   3.171   (45.724)  (84.799)

Gain (loss) from the investments accounted through equity method   (13.471)  (1.338)  -   -   -   (170)  -   (14.979)

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)  390.528   621.006   213.824   67.977   (43.406)  3.239   47.825   1.300.993

Income (expense) from investing activities, net  133.706   59.619   2   351   (4.503)  (137)  (93.104)  95.934

Financial income (expense), net  (148.821)  (74.129)  (333.861)  (68.501)  (51.953)  (163.193)  3.321   (837.137)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS

 375.413   606.496   (120.035)  (173)  (99.862)  (160.091)  (41.958)  559.790

Tax (expense) income from continuing operations, net  (61.231)  (153.558)  (34.376)  13.954   15.588   (15.251)  13.164   (221.710)

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS

 314.182   452.938   (154.411)  13.781   (84.274)  (175.342)  (28.794)  338.080

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

- (2.182) - - - - - (2.182)

Attributable to:

- Non-controlling interest  49.872   39.204   (5)  (153)  4.587   -   364.758   458.263

- Equity holders of the parent  264.310   411.552   (154.406)  13.934   (88.861)  (175.342)  (393.552)  (122.365)

Purchases of tangible & intangible assets, assets used in renting activities

and investment property

 271.986   184.014   107.090   26.614   2.425   70   (508)  591.691

EBITDA  678.877   816.794   520.136   82.130   (4.852)  4.229   48.001   2.145.315

- Depreciation and amortization  280.263   197.434   201.687   15.039   35.133   1.322   224   731.102

- Provision for employee termination benefits  5.283   4.868   20.291   (1.351)  1.906   (164)  (10)  30.823

- Provision for vacation pay liability  2.170   360   10.524   275   1.515   (338)  16   14.522

- Other  (12.838)  (8.212)  73.810   190   -   -   (54)  52.896

(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

AG ANADOLU GRUBU HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT JUNE 30, 2020

 (Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL) unless otherwise indicated)

(22)

NOTE 4 - SEGMENT REPORTING (cont’d)

April 1 - June 30, 2019

Beer Soft-Drinks Migros Automotive Energy&Industry

Other

Eliminations

and
Adjustments Consolidated

Pro forma

Consolidated
with Migros

Sales  3.059.428   3.686.904   5.806.450   810.484   477.652   (3.933)  (1.529.210) 12.307.775   14.023.454

Inter-segment sales  217.065   149.942   1.695   18.711   11.839   39.629   (438.881)  -   -

Total Sales  3.276.493   3.836.846   5.808.145   829.195   489.491   35.696   (1.968.091)  12.307.775   14.023.454

GROSS PROFIT(LOSS)  1.407.660   1.374.046   1.562.079   139.912   105.038   25.579   (888.973)  3.725.341   4.210.300

Operating expenses  (1.086.936)  (677.731)  (1.215.030)  (79.498)  (62.574)  (27.521)  424.212   (2.725.078)  (3.115.659)

Other operating income (expenses), net   (45.120)  (87.399)  (140.444)  (2.154)  5.630   13.355   28.220   (227.912)  (273.833)

Gain (loss) from the investments accounted through equity method  (20.495)  (48)  -   (4.021)  (4.307)  (81.917)  -   (110.788)  (27.769)

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)  255.109   608.868  206.605   54.239   43.787   (70.504) (436.541)  661.563   793.039

Income (expense) from investing activities, net  373.448   (372)  13.217   104   2.996   (574)  1.015.906   1.404.725   1.404.643

Financial income (expense), net  (72.236)  (161.004)  (382.613)  (143.786)  (141.970)  (92.141)  230.290   (763.460)  (980.639)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS

 556.321  447.492  (162.791)  (89.443)  (95.187)  (163.219) 809.655  1.302.828   1.217.043

Tax (expense) income from continuing operations, net  (176.334)  (56.233)  12.321   34.807   9.687   19.432   101.441  (54.879)  (51.227)

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS

 379.987  391.259  (150.470)  (54.636)  (85.500)  (143.787)   911.096   1.247.949   1.165.816

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

- 957 - - - - - 957 957

Attributable to:

- Non-controlling interest  2.445   (19.062)  35   (20)  (3.833)  -   629.435   609.000   526.867

- Equity holders of the parent  377.542   411.278   (150.505)  (54.616)  (81.667)  (143.787)  281.661   639.906   639.906

Purchases of tangible & intangible assets, purchases of assets used in

renting activities, investment property

 323.546   280.791   87.861   28.310   6.691   103  (26.167)  701.135   727.317

EBITDA  556.312   818.561   586.619   83.473   89.205   11.337   (195.452)  1.950.055   2.122.368
- Depreciation and amortization  246.025   173.945   210.219   19.894   37.345   240   (68.353)  619.315   686.694

- Provision for employee termination benefits  3.738   13.467   30.906   1.355   3.149   (202)  (3.668)  48.745   52.485

- Provision for vacation pay liability  715   2.440   (1.555)  552   617   (114)  (6.647)  (3.992)  2.654

- Other  30.230   19.793   140.444   3.412   -   -   319.757   513.636   559.727

(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

AG ANADOLU GRUBU HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT JUNE 30, 2020

 (Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL) unless otherwise indicated)

(23)

NOTE 5 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

  The details of cash and cash equivalents are as follows:

 June 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Cash 83.269 97.542

Time deposit 8.019.878   6.854.643

Demand deposit 1.309.669 875.348

Credit card receivables 1.245.840   1.056.763